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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr Stan Sexton

Scheme
:
Greater Manchester Pension Fund

Respondent
:
Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council (Scheme Manager)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION (application dated 10 September 2002)

1. From July 1998 to February 2002 Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council (Tameside) made overpayments totalling £10,721.62 in respect of Mr Sexton’s pension.  Tameside now seek to recover the amount of the overpayment.  Mr Sexton believes that, in all the circumstances, Tameside do not have a valid claim against him, and he seeks a direction that Tameside should not pursue the claim, as he says he does not have the money available to repay it.

2. He also says that he and his wife have suffered considerable stress and anxiety as a result of this matter.  

3. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

4. Mr Sexton was born on 6 March 1947.

5. In December 1997 he took early retirement from Bury Metropolitan Borough Council and began receiving a pension from the Greater Manchester Pension Fund (the Pension Fund).  Part of the pension was an annual compensation element which would no longer be payable if he took up employment with another public authority.

6. In March 1998 he informed Tameside that he had received an offer of employment from Leicestershire Police Authority (the Police Authority).  He started working for the Police Authority on 23 April 1998, and on 2 June informed Tameside of that fact and of his salary.  He concluded his letter to them with the words:

“I understand this will affect my pension as I am now paying into the local government scheme….Can you please make the necessary amendments to my pension and advise me accordingly.” 

7. On 21 July 1998 Tameside Pensions Office wrote to him informing him that if his pay in the new job, added to his retirement pension (increased for inflation), and the annual compensation element, totalled more than the pay he had been receiving before he retired (increased for inflation), the basic rate of the annual compensation element would have to be reduced by the excess.

8. The letter set out the revised payments which Mr Sexton would receive from the Pension Fund as a result of taking up employment with the Police Authority.  It showed that Mr Sexton’s earnings in his new job, added to his pension and the compensation element, exceeded what he had been earning in his old job, as increased for inflation, with the result that annual compensation would no longer be payable.  The letter stated:

“…..your annual compensation element is suspended with effect from 23 April 1998.  You will not therefore receive any further payments of annual compensation for as long as you remain in this same new job working the same hours.”

The letter showed the new total rate of pension payable to Mr Sexton from 23 April 1998 as £6102.85 annually, and £508.57 monthly.  

9. Mr Sexton repaid in four monthly instalments the sum of £817 (the amount overpaid between April and July 1998).  He says that, as pensions are a complex matter, he accepted what he was told by the Pensions Office and expected them to make any necessary adjustments to future payments

10. From July 1998 to February 2002, the Pensions Office continued to make pension payments to Mr Sexton.  I am told by Tameside that during this period Mr Sexton received payslips (on a regular basis but not necessarily every month) showing monthly gross and net pay substantially higher than the £508.57 notified in the letter of 21 July 1998.  I say more about the amount of the overpayments below.  Tameside have also told me that the reason these overpayments accrued over such a long period was that, once the amount of pension has been established, it is generally not reviewed until further adjustments (except changes to tax) are required.  Mr Sexton says that, so far as he was concerned, the pension payments were made in accordance with the Pensions Office’s own calculations; he did not check the detail of his bank statements, just the bottom line, and in general his routine financial commitments matched his income, of which his pension formed part.  .  He has also told me that there were many changes in his personal and financial circumstances, particularly during the course of 1998, which led him not to notice the overpayments.

11. In February 2002, implementation of a pensions increase triggered a review of Mr Sexton’s pension payments and on 18 February the Pensions Office wrote to Mr Sexton to advise him that the necessary adjustments to his pension payments, that is the suspension of the annual compensation, had never been made.  Their letter said that the annual compensation would be suspended with effect from 1 March 2002 and that there had also been an overpayment as a result of the failure to make the necessary adjustment.  Mr Sexton says that the sudden reduction in pension income caused him immediate difficulties, and he was disappointed that no effort was made to phase in the change.

12. Over the following six weeks, a series of letters passed between Mr Sexton and Tameside.  The relevant points may be summarised as follows.

13. Tameside said:

· the overpayment amounted to £10,721.62;

· Mr Sexton should contact them with his suggestions for repayment.  

· since the letter of 8 June 1998 clearly stated that the annual compensation was to be suspended, and that the reason for its suspension and the period over which it was to be suspended, were made clear, they were obliged to pursue recovery of the monies overpaid.  

I observe that the reference to a letter of 8 June was an error – the relevant letter is dated 21 July 1998.

14. Mr Sexton responded that:

· he had informed Tameside of his change of circumstances regarding his employment with the Police Authority;

· his payslips did not show the retirement element and basic compensation elements separately, so it was not obvious to him what the split was on a monthly basis;

· the monthly payments varied according to changes in his tax position, and it was therefore not obvious to him that he was being overpaid;

· he had spent the money, as he reasonably relied on Tameside to make the correct payments, and he did not feel it appropriate for them to be asking for the money back after such a long time.  

· he did not have the money to pay them.

15. Mr Sexton attempted to invoke the internal dispute resolution procedure but what was in dispute was annual compensation payments in accordance with the Local Government (Discretionary Payments) Regulations 1996, and these were not covered by the IDRP.  After seeking assistance from OPAS, Mr Sexton referred the matter to me.

16. Mr Sexton has told me that that this matter is causing him and his family significant stress and that he believes it wrong that the Pensions Office should seek to claim the overpayment from him, when it was their error which caused it.  He also says that he received a letter confirming they had actioned the adjustment to his pension and he had no reason to doubt that they would not make the adjustment.  He refers in this regard to the letter of 21 July 1998.

17. I asked Mr Sexton about any financial commitments entered into in the expectation of receiving the higher, incorrect, amount of pension.  He told me that in August 2001 he took out a loan of £25,000 to buy a car based on the income he was receiving at the time.  From a schedule he sent me, showing his income and expenses in the period July 1998 to May 2003, I saw that in December 1999 Mr Sexton started making repayments on a car loan of approximately £185; these ended in August 2001, when he sold that car and bought his new one.  So, also in August 2001, repayments of approximately £300 started, in respect of the loan of £25,000 to which he has referred.

18. The schedule also shows that, during the period July 1998 to May 2003, he had a number of household expenses (such as his mortgage, car insurance, petrol and so on) which remained constant during this entire period, and did not diminish after the reduction in the pension payments from Tameside.  Payments in respect of credit cards, cash and cheques varied widely from month to month but did not reduce markedly after Mr Sexton had been notified of the overpayment.  Overall, Mr Sexton’s bank account in the period July 1998 to May 2003 was overdrawn each month more often than not.

19. The pension payments from Tameside also varied from month to month.  Mr Sexton had been notified in July 1998 that his monthly pension would be approximately £509 (the gross figure).  In fact, for the period July 1998 to July 1999, his monthly pension payments remained reasonably constant at approximately £670 net of tax.  From August 1999 to April 2000 they were approximately £583 net (with the exception of two months when they were higher).  From May 2000 to March 2002 they remained constant at approximately £591 net.  Thereafter, when Tameside had noticed the overpayments, they dropped to approximately £440 net per month.  

20. As an acknowledgement of Tameside’s fault in this matter, no interest has been charged on the overpaid amount, and Tameside said, in an early submission to me, that no interest will accrue during the repayment period.  They have however recently expressed some reservations about this in the event that ‘no progress is being made in relation to recovery, or where default occurs on arrangements made’.  

SCHEME RULES

21. The Local Government (Early Termination of Employment) (Discretionary Compensation) (England and Wales) Regulations 2000 provide as follows, at paragraph 29:

“29(3) Where any compensation is paid in error (including any overpayment) –

(a) the paying authority must, as soon as possible after the discovery of the error –

(i) inform the person concerned, by notice in writing, giving details of the relevant calculation;

(ii) where there has been an underpayment, make a further payment;

(iii) where there has been an overpayment, specify a reasonable period for repayment;

(b) a person who has received a notice under sub-paragraph (a) must repay any overpayment within the specified period; and

(c) the paying authority may take such steps as they consider appropriate to recover from the person to whom it was paid any overpayment which has not been repaid within the specified period.

The paying authority shall take into account the person’s circumstances (so far as known or reasonably ascertainable), before taking steps under paragraph (3) ( c )”.  
 

CONCLUSIONS

22. It is admitted by Tameside that the overpayments to Mr Sexton arose as a result of an error on their part.  This is maladministration, as is allowing the overpayments to continue over a period of almost four years until they had built up to the level of over £10,000.

23. It is not maladministration however for Tameside to seek to recover the overpayments; indeed, they are required by the 2000 Regulations to do so.  But there are circumstances, where an overpayment is made, when the payer is estopped from recovering the overpayment.

24. For an estoppel defence (to an action for recovery of the sum overpaid) to succeed, the following conditions must be fulfilled:

· The payer must generally have made a representation of fact which led the recipient to believe he was entitled to treat the money as his own;

· The recipient must have, in good faith and without notice of the payer’s claim, consequently changed his position; and

· The payment must not have been primarily caused by the fault of the recipient.

25. As to the last condition, it is quite clear that the overpayments were not caused by Mr Sexton’s fault, so I say no more about this.

26. As to the first condition, Mr Sexton has submitted to me that that is fulfilled because Tameside confirmed they had actioned the adjustment to his pension.  Tameside’s letter of 21 July 1998 in fact says that Mr Sexton’s annual compensation ‘is suspended’ and that he ‘will not therefore receive any further payments of annual compensation’, and on balance I do not find that it holds the meaning which Mr Sexton has argued for.  In any case, I do not find that there was, in that letter, or anywhere else, a representation of fact which should have led Mr Sexton to believe that pension payments of at least £150 per month (approximately 20%) higher than what he had been told he would receive, could be treated as his own money.  Since the letter of 21 July 1998 made clear that Mr Sexton’s monthly payments were to be reduced and gave the amount which he was to receive, I consider that it would have been reasonable for him to notice the error, notwithstanding any personal and financial circumstances which may have distracted him during 1998.

27. Nevertheless, I have also considered whether Mr Sexton changed his position in the expectation of receiving the higher, incorrect, pension payments (the second of three requirements).  Having studied the schedule which he provided to me, and comparing his expenditure before April 2002, and afterwards, when the reduction was finally made, it seems to me that the level of his pension had little bearing on Mr Sexton’s day to day expenditure.  I am not persuaded that his spending was at the level it was, in reliance on the higher rate of pension.  That would suggest that his spending each month was calculated to match his income, and the wide fluctuations in the balance of his bank account show that that was not the case.  

28. As to the loan taken out in August 2001, the repayments were £300 per month – greater than the £150 per month (approximately) which he was being overpaid.  I accept that by August 2001 he may have come to rely on the overpayment each month and that he felt therefore he could afford these monthly loan repayments, but since generally income was not matched to expenditure I cannot on the balance of probabilities find that this purchase was made in reliance of the higher income.  

29. In the circumstances I do not find that Tameside is estopped from seeking to recover the overpayment from Mr Sexton.  I consider that the period over which recovery is made should be a matter of negotiation between the parties and I make no direction in this regard.

30. However, as I have already said, Tameside’s error in overpaying Mr Sexton was clearly maladministration which, understandably, has caused Mr Sexton stress and anxiety and I find that he should be compensated for that.  I have made a direction below in respect of this.

31.
This should be in addition to Tameside’s offer not to charge interest on the repayments and, having made such an offer, I consider that they should adhere to it so long as Mr Sexton abides by his part of the agreement.  As for Tameside’s concern as to how quickly progress may be made in recovering the overpayment, it is for them to specify the period over which recovery is acceptable.  

DIRECTION

32.
I direct that Tameside pay Mr Sexton, within 28 days of the date of this determination, the sum of £350 in respect of maladministration causing distress and inconvenience.  Alternatively, the sum of £350 may be set against the amount which Mr Sexton has to repay to Tameside.33.  

33.
I further direct that, so long as Mr Sexton complies with the repayment terms to be agreed between him and Tameside, Tameside do not charge interest on sums due to be repaid by Mr Sexton.  If however Mr Sexton defaults on the agreement reached as to repayment, Tameside may then charge interest on any outstanding amounts due from Mr Sexton from the date of his default.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

29 September 2003
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